

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

**SPECIALIST DUSTIN CHALKER and
MILITARY RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
FOUNDATION**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ROBERT GATES, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,**

Defendant.

Case No. 08-2467-KHV-JPO

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv, v

I. PLAINTIFF’S MEET THE REQUISITES FOR STANDING TO SEEK REVIEW OF THEIR CLAIMS..... 1

 A. Plaintiff Chalker has Suffered Direct Injury on Three Separate Occasions Thereby Satisfying the Injury Requirement for Standing..... 2

 B. The Relief Requested by Plaintiffs Would Redress the Alleged Injuries as Well as Insulate Plaintiff from Further Violations of His Constitutional Rights 3

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE UNDER *MINDES* v. *SEAMAN* 5

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Justiciable in Lieu of Exhaustion of Intra-Military Remedies Because of Recognized Exceptions to Exhaustion..... 5

 1. Exhaustion of remedies through intra-military channels is futile..... 5

 2. Exhaustion of remedies through intra-military channels is not necessary when, as here, such remedies are inadequate..... 6

 B. The Four Remaining Factors of the *Mindes* Test Weigh in Favor of Judicial Review 8

III. JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO MILITARY JUDGMENT IS INAPPROPRIATE IN PLAINTIFF’S CASE 11

 A. Military Action that Violates a Constitutional Right is Not Owed Judicial Deference When Such Action is Not Governed by a Reasoned Military Regulation 11

IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE SUPPORTED, NOT FORECLOSED BY RELEVANT CASE LAW 14

 A. Given that the Constitutionality of Chaplain-Led Prayer is Not at Issue, *Marsh* v. *Chambers* Does Not Apply..... 14

 B. Plaintiff’s Case is Most Analogous to *Anderson v. Laird*, Therefore Warranting Application of Traditional Establishment Clause Analysis 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Laird, 466 F.2d 283, 151 U.S.App.D.C. 112 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 16,17

Arizona Civil Liberties Union v. Dunham, 112 F. Supp. 2d 927 (D. Ariz. 2000)..... 2

Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass’n v. Babbitt, 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 2

Brooks v. Clifford, 412 F.2d 1137 (4th Cir.1969) 7

Brown v. Glines, 444 U.S. 348 (1980)..... 12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 2

City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc., 476 U.S. 488 (1986) 17

Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Federal Savs. and Loan Ins. Corp., 489 U.S. 561 (1989)..... 6

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 18

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 16

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 16

Everson v. Bd. of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 8

Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)..... 13

Greene v. United States, 376 U.S. 149 (1964) 6

Greer v. Spock, 424 U.S. 828 (1976) 12

Hodges v. Callaway, 499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 6

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 6

Int’l Longshoremen v. Marine Trade Assn., 389 U.S. 64 (1967)..... 4

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 895 F. 2d 659 (10th Cir. 1990) 3

Lindenau v. Alexander, 663 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 1, 2

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 15

Mindes v. Seaman, 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 5

Newdow v. Bush, 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) 2

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	1, 2
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	10
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	2
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	13
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	17
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	4
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	16
<i>Tufts v. Bishop</i> , 551 F.Supp. 1048 (D. Kan. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Priest</i> , 21 U.S.C.M.A 564, 45 C.M.R. 338 (1972).....	12
<i>Walmer v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 835 F.Supp. 1307 (D. Kan. 1993).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	1, 2
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	14
<i>Williams v. Meese</i> , 926 F.2d 994 (10 th Cir. 1991)	5
